

No. S222996

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

MARK LAFFITTE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

ROBERT HALF INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Respondents,

DAVID BRENNAN,
Objector-Appellant.

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN, NO. B249253;
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT, NO. BC 321317
[RELATED TO NOS. BC 455499 & 377930], HONORABLE MARY H.
STROBEL

**APPLICATION OF PROFESSOR WILLIAM B.
RUBENSTEIN FOR PERMISSION TO FILE *AMICUS
CURIAE* BRIEF; [PROPOSED] BRIEF OF *AMICUS
CURIAE* PROFESSOR WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN**

Martin N. Buchanan (SBN 124193)
Law Offices of Martin N. Buchanan
665 W. Broadway, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 238-2426

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Professor William B. Rubenstein

**APPLICATION OF PROFESSOR WILLIAM B.
RUBENSTEIN FOR PERMISSION TO
FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Pursuant to Rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court, Professor William B. Rubenstein seeks permission to file the attached Brief of *Amicus Curiae*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
THIS COURT SHOULD EXPLICITLY EMBRACE THE PERCENTAGE FEE METHOD IN COMMON FUND CASES AND ENCOURAGE THE LOWER COURTS TO UNDERTAKE A LODESTAR CROSS- CHECK AS PART OF THAT ANALYSIS.....	3
A. The Lodestar Cross-Check Has Developed in Conjunction with the Proliferation of the Percentage Fee Method	3
B. The Lodestar Cross-Check Serves Several Important Functions Including Ensuring That Counsel’s Fee Does Not Take An Excessive Amount of the Absent Class Members’ Recoveries	5
C. Concerns About the Lodestar Cross-Check May Be Exaggerated	7
D. Most Courts That Employ the Percentage Method Utilize a Lodestar Cross-Check in Conjunction with That Method	10
E. A Positive Multiplier Should Be Expected in Most Cases	14
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Been v. O.K. Indus., Inc., 2011 WL 4478766 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 16, 2011) report and recommendation adopted, 2011 WL 4475291 (E.D. Okla. Sept. 26, 2011)12

Behrens v. Wometco Enterprises, 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988)15

Cherner v. Transitron Elec. Corp., 221 F. Supp. 55 (D. Mass. 1963)5

Domonoske v. Bank of Am., N.A., 790 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Va. 2011)12

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc., 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)5, 8, 11

In re AT & T Corp., 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)11

In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig., 953 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2013)12

In re Cendant Corp. Litig., 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)5

In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig., 2014 WL 4670886 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2014).....12

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liab. Litig., 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)4, 11

In re LivingSocial Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig., 298 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....12

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions, 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)4

<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)....	5, 8, 11
<i>In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001) ...	12
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Exp., Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Jones v. Dominion Res. Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D.W. Va. 2009)	12
<i>Laffitte v. Robert Half International Inc.</i> , 231 Cal.App.4th 860 (2014)	1
<i>Lucken Family Ltd. P'ship, LLLP v. Ultra Res., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5387559 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2010)	12
<i>Michel v. WM Healthcare Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 497031 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 7, 2014)	11
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	12
<i>Singleton v. Domino's Pizza, LLC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013)	12
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)	5, 6, 11

RULES

ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.5(a)9

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Eisenberg & Miller, *Attorney Fees and Expenses in Class Action Settlements: 1993-2008*, 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 248 (2010)6, 13, 17

Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards*, 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010)5, 13

Leubsdorf, *The Contingency Factor in Attorney Fee Awards*, 90 Yale L.J. 473 (1981)16

Rubenstein and Krishna, *Class Action Fee Awards: A Comprehensive Empirical Study*17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2015) *passim*

Federal Judicial Center, *Manual for Complex Litigation*, Fourth § 14.223 (2004)9

Posner, *Economic Analysis of Law* 783 (8th ed. 2011)16
